
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
 

Date: Wednesday 25 November 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 

Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting 
 

If you wish to participate in the discussion, please contact Kev Fielding 
(Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

You will be provided with a link to participate in the meeting online 
 

Registrations to speak should be made no later than 5pm on the day of the 
meeting. If possible, please indicate the item(s) you wish to speak on, to assist 

the Chairman to manage requests 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 

Any member of the public who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so via 
the link at the top of this agenda 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 /713115 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                  Cllr Allison Bucknell - Lyneham (Chairman) 
                              Cllr Mollie Groom - Royal Wootton Bassett East 
                           Cllr Mary Champion - Royal Wootton Bassett North 
                                                 Cllr Jacqui Lay - Purton 
                             Cllr Chris Hurst - Royal Wootton Bassett South 
                                Cllr Bob Jones MBE - Cricklade and Latton  
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%2
[...]
aking at Area Boards 
 

Please click on the link below for further guidance 
Guidance for Public Speaking at Area Boards 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MzI1M2MxYzgtMjlmMy00YjdlLWJhNTMtOGZmNDI4MTZhYWFh%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25228fcb80b6-a85b-4723-97b3-4a502c232ab2%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C40a45008048b4be84eca08d85faa5fb0%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637364532638198543&sdata=QjJy3%2BCKNKIrla4E2clcCNUg%2FXZ9colVQGSp5PT4wX8%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22967123


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements  
 

6:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3   Minutes   

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30 
September 2020 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Impact of Covid-19 upon RWB&C community area  6:10pm 

 To consider the current status of the area, based upon community 
discussions held as part of the last area board meeting and at other 
community meetings since 
 

 

6   Innovating through COVID-19 (Pages 1 - 2) 6:20pm 

  Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Wayne Presley 
 

 Local business – Daniel Howe (Dan’s Deli) 
 

 Tinkers Lane Surgery – Robin Noel 
 

 Library / LAC 
 

 Rise Youth, Supporting Young People – Danielle Blake  
 

 Children’s Centre, supporting families – Deb Skilton 
 

 Army Welfare Service – Amy Dallimore 
 

 

7   Town and Parish Council Covid-19 Experiences  6:50pm 

 An opportunity for the Town and Parish Councils to share their 
experiences and an opportunity to update the Area Board as to 
what has worked for them during the pandemic 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

8   Grant Funding (Pages 3 - 10) 7:00pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme as follows: 
 
Applicant: Allsorts Pre-school & Nursery 
Project Title: Wheelchair Access ramps and Fire Exits 
£2953.00 
View full application 
 
 
Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network 
Project Title: Second hand uniform initiative 
£934.80 
View full application 
 
  
Applicant: The Friends of Lydiard Park 
Project Title: Lydiard Tregoze Grave Matters Digital local history 
project 
£1000.00 
View full application 
 

 

9   Police & Crime Update  7:15pm 

 Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner 
 
Inspector Doug Downing - Local Police Update 
 

 

10   Community Area Transport Group Update (Pages 11 - 24) 7:25pm 

 To consider the discussions and recommendations of the Royal 
Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Area CATG 
 

 

11   Written Partner Updates  7:40pm 

 To note any written partner updates 
 

 

12   Close  7:45pm 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3895
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3902
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3898


 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board 

Date of Meeting 25/11/2020 

Title of Report Community Discussions - ‘Impact of Covid 19’ 

 

Purpose of the report: 

1. To provide an overview of recent community discussions held to focus on the 
local experience of the Covid-19 pandemic in the Royal Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade Community Area. 

2. To provide a source of information to help identify additional issues and help to 
inform the area board and its partners about current priorities within the 
community.  

 
Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board S
[...]
 together to develop consistent approaches and made sure that the health, safety 

and wellbeing of staff and communities was always at the top of the agenda. 

 

Now, this new report showcases some of the work undertaken by fire and rescue services 

across the region to support their communities through such challenging times. 

 

It demonstrates why fire service chiefs are so proud of every single member of their fantastic 

staff and how they remain ready, willing and able to step up during times of national need. 

 

Some key highlights from the report covering the period between 24 March to 21 May, during 

the first national lockdown, include: 

 

 More than 200 volunteers supported the South Western Ambulance Service NHS 

Foundation Trust 

 15 ambulances crewed by FRS staff 

 2.5% weekly increase in ambulance capacity 

 75 immediately life-threatening (or ‘Category 1’) calls attended 

 More than 1,200 calls allocated to FRS-crewed ambulances 

 Two babies delivered 

 Nine million items of PPE delivered by FRS staff 

 One non-COVID-19 major incident dealt with 

 

 

Page 10



    

 

 

 

 

Ben Ansell, Chief Fire Officer at Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, said: “This report 

highlights how my staff from across Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole, Dorset, Wiltshire and 

Swindon supported our partners in 2020. Collaboration between our fire and rescue service and 

the ambulance service helped residents to get emergency medical care quickly when they 

needed it.” 

 

“Many of our firefighters are highly trained emergency response drivers, accustomed to dealing 

with emergency situations and I know they wanted to help in any way they could during this 

crisis. Our staff have also worked with other partners across our Service area to provide food 

for those in need, face fit testing for those needing to wear masks and mortuary support roles 

when this was sadly needed. 

 

This has all been in addition to our prevention, protec
[...]
               

 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 3 

No. of Fires 1 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 8 

Total 12 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 14 

No. of Fires 4 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 28 

Total  

Page 13





 

Update for RWB&C Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Army Welfare Service 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

25 November 2020 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 

 Delivering targeted and universal provision via Zoom to service families in Lyneham 

and wider SW area since May 2020 

 

 

  
 

 

  

 

 
Projects  
 

 

 Delivery of Face To Face session to begin in New Year in line with COVID restrictions  

 

 

 Christmas Provision for military families in Lyneham – details on-going  

 

 

 Schools provision delivered in SW area and available for service children within schools  

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

 Delivery of Monday -  Junior Youth Club / Thursday -  Kidzone / Friday – STEM 2.0  

 

 

 Delivery of Teen Chatty Hour - Information support for young people in Lyneham – Jan 

tbc 

 

 

  

 
 
Signed: Adallimore 

Date:    17/11/2020 
 

     

Page 15





 
  

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 

Investing in our Communities – November 2020 

Page 1 of 3 

 
 Please note, all figures are subject to confirmation by our Finance team and, as such must be treated as provisional. 

Overview of the Budget 2020/21 

 2020/21 
allocation 

Invested to 
date 

Available for 
investment 

Amount 
leveraged 

Capital Grant scheme 
 

£47,776.00 £0.00 £47,776.00 
 

 

Positive Youth Activities 
 

£19,528.00 

 
£335.50 £19, 192.50 

 
 

Health and 
Wellbeing/Older Person 

Champion 

7,700.00 £1,700.00 £6,000.00 
  

£8,993  
(£6.30 per £) 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS November 2020 

Community Area Grants Amount 
requested 

Total project 
amount 

Applicant: Allsorts Pre-school & Nursery 
Project Title: Wheelchair Access r
[...]

following links:  

Community Area Transport Group   

Youth Grants 

 

To note:  Deadline for applications to the next area board is Wednesday 23rd December 2020 (applications will be 

considered on 20th January 2021). You can see all grant applications made across Wiltshire through the Wiltshire Council 

website here. 

 

Jane Vaughan 

Community Engagement Manager, Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 

jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 19

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-community-transport-group
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grants_list.php




 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board 

Date of Meeting 25/11/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
a) To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Allsorts Pre-school & Nursery 
Project Title: Wheelchair Access ramps and Fire Exits 
View full application 
 

£2953.00 

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network 
Project Title: Second hand uniform initiative 
View full application 
 

£934.80 

Applicant: The Friends of Lydiard Park 
Project Title: Lydiard Tregoze Grave Matters Digital local 
history project 
View full application 
 

£1000.00 

b) To note allocation of funds decided under authority delegated to the Community 
Engagement Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Area Board as follows: 

 Amount allocated 

Details of the allocation: The Rise Trust - Pop-up Youth 
Engagement sessions in Lyneham, during the half term 
period, October 2020. 

£320.00 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Consid
[...]
ng schemes: 

 

Schemes 2 and 8 were further discussed and it was felt that neither addressed relevant issues at this time. 

Actions and recommendations Who 

Recommendation to Area Board to discount both schemes 2 and 8. AB 

5. Discussion for options at ‘Dance Bridge’ 

Officers had requested a view from the CATG relating to their observations at Dance Bridge. This carries the northern end of Ballickacre Lane almost at the point where 

it joins the B4553 between Purton and Cricklade, it is one way and does little more than cut the corner off for the junction below (see map below). The bridge is in a 

poor condition and continues to deteriorate. It is likely that it will need reconstruction in the next 5 years if traffic usage remains as it is. 

Reconstruction of the bridge was estimated to be circa £400k reconstruction monies and it was suggested that a more cost-effective solution may be sought through 

putting on a TRO, either a 3 Tonne weight limit or a complete Motorised Vehicle prohibition? 

It was decided that an opinion should be sought from Cricklade Town Council. 

P
age 37



 
 

 

 Dance Bridge, Ballickacre Lane. 

Actions and recommendations Who 

JC (Cricklade Town Council rep) would add to the next Town Council agenda and will feedback to SH and the CATG. JC 

 
 
 

P
age 38



 
 

6. Note Tracker - ACTIVE ISSUES: 
 

Top 5 Priority Schemes (A List) 

 Item Latest Update Actions and recommendations Who 

 
a) 

Issue 5083 

PURTON: 

Submitted 10/01/2017 

 

Road priorities at Tadpole Lane, 

B4533 and the C70 

 

At the CATG meeting held on 05/06/2019 officers reported that traffic counts had 

been undertaken and the Parish rep. confirmed that Purton Parish Council had 

agreed to cover that cost. Atkins had been asked to undertake a feasibility study 

to look at potential schemes at this junction and to provide a couple of options for 

the group to discuss at the next meeting. This would cost in the region of £10,000. 

Central funding was available to cover 50% of this cost and it was decided to 

recommend the remaining 50% be funded by the CATG. At the Area Board held on 

3rd July 2019 it was recommended and agreed that the Area Board allocate 

£5,000 from the CATG budget towards a feasibility study. 

Results of feasibility study received. PC’s to meet to consider the 

most appropriate way to move forward including seeking support 

from land owners. 

Once agreement is reached, the CATG would: 

- Request a detail design cost estimate from 

consultants.(design funded by CATG) 

- Discuss finances for detail design. 

Request from Purton and Cricklade Councils to develop Option 1A. 

Design brief given to Atkins to enable a detail design cost estimate 

to be provided. Cost estimate for detail design will be around £80k. 

Following discussion with Councillors, SH has distributed a briefing 

note to re discuss the proposal for an experimental order to close 

the access in and out of Hayes Knoll Road (see attached appendix 

A). 

 

 

 

There was a lengthy discussion about 

the progression of this issue. For 

some it felt that an experimental 

order to close the access was a good 

idea, for others it did not. 

The CATG had been trying to find a 

solution for at least 4 years and the 

chair suggested it should be sent to 

the Area Board for a decision 

whether to progress with an 

experimental order for 12 months. 

It was felt important that the Area 

Board was also informed of the 

maximum cost likely to be incurred. 

Provide a figure for 12-month trial 

period. 

Ask Area Board to make a formal 

decision about the progress of this 

issue. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SH 

 

 

AB 

P
age 39

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5083


 
 

 

b) 

 

Issue 5915 

LYDIARD MILLICENT: 

Submitted 05/12/2017 

 

Road layout and verge erosion at 

the junction bottom Stone 

Lane/Common Platt 

At the CATG m
[...]
nsidered suitable for an upgrade – cost of 2 

globes £2400. Confirmation of £1000 recieved. It was also noted 

that it is important to ensure that visibility of the globes is not 

affected by existing vegetation. Atkins have been instructed to 

progress the installation. 

Lyneham is suitable for an upgrade. Cost for 4 globes is £4800 – PC 

agreed to contribute £2000.  Installation has been undertaken. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To recommend to the Area Board 

that these issues are closed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AB 

 

 

P
age 41



 
 

7. Update on Priority B issues 

 

There were currently no issues on the Priority B list and 2 priority slots had become available on the Priority A list which meant that new issues could 

be promoted from the Parish list to both the A list and the B list – these were discussed under the following agenda item. Please see revised priority A 

list at appendix B and priority B list at appendix C. 

 

8. Issue Prioritisation - Any new issues to replace completed issues: 

PARISHES PRIORITY 1 PRIORITY 2 Recommendation to Area Board 

Broad Town 

Pye Lane/ Broad Town Rd – 

Pedestrian improvements 

15/9/2020 

 

Priority 1 (Pye Lane/Broad Town 

Road) to be moved to Priority B 

list (AB/SH) 

Clyffe Pypard & Bushton    

Cricklade 
11-20-05 Dropped kerbs at various 

locations 

11-20-02/03 effectiveness of all 
crossings to be investigated. 
 

Priority 1 (Dropped Kerbs) to be 

moved to Priority A list (AB/SH) 

Latton 11-20-01 vet sign  
11-20-06 C114 Water Eaton – 

gates, signs, road markings. 

Priority 1. (Vet sign) refer to the 

minor signage scheme (SH) 

 

Priority 2. Water Eaton to be 

moved to Priority A list (AB/SH) 

Lydiard Millicent 
6077 Common Platt/ Washpool 

traffic calming 
 

 

Lydiard Tregoz 

11-19-08 Extend 40mph speed limit 

from Coped Hall to beyond Sally 

Pusseys Inn 

11-19-07 Flaxlands Lane signing for 

Church  

Priority 1 (Coped Hall) to be 

moved to Priority B list (AB/SH) 

 

Priority 2 (Flaxlands Lane) refer to 

minor signage scheme (SH) 

Lyneham & Bradenstoke    

Marston Meysey    

P
age 42



 
 

Purton 6657 Car parking in bus stop   

Royal Wootton Bassett 11-19-02   

Tockenham 

11-19-06 ‘pedestrians in road’ signs 

c120 through 30mph limit (refer to 

minor signing schemes) 

11-19-05 ‘pedestrians in road’ signs 

c130 Primrose Hill (refer to minor 

signing schemes) 

Priority 1&2 refer to minor 

signage scheme (SH) 

 

9. Minor signing to be paid for by Town/ Parish Councils: 

Actions and recommendations Who 

Area Board to note referrals to the Minor signage scheme. AB 

  

Issue Number Parish Council Date submitted CATG approved yes/no 

11-19-01 Cemetery Signs Royal Wootton Bassett 19/06/2019 YES 

11-19-07 Flaxlands Lane signs for 

Church 

Lydiard Tregoze 01/11/2019 YES 

11-19-05 ‘pedestrians in road’ signs 

c130 Primrose Hill 

Tockenham 28/10/2019 YES 

11-19-06 ‘pedestrians in road’ signs 

c120 through 30mph limit 

Tockenham 28/10/2019 YES 

11-20-01 vet sign Latton 31/12/2019 YES 

11-20-04 small animal sign (not 

currently supported by Wiltshire 

Council) 

Clyffe Pypard 19/11/2019 YES 

    

10.  Date of next meeting: 13th January 2021 

 

 

P
age 43



 
 

Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Community Area Transport Group 

 

Highways Officer – Steve Hind and Community Engagement Manager – Jane Vaughan 

 

11. Environmental & Community Implications 
Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations. The funding of projects will contribute to the 
continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 
12. Financial Implications 

All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Calne Area Board. 
 

If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, Royal Wootton 
Bassett & Cricklade Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £34,338. 

 
13. Legal Implications 

There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
14. HR Implications 

There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
15. Equality and Inclusion Implications The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
16. Safeguarding implications There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 

 
17. Recommendations to the Area Board: 

17.1 To note the discussions and updates outlined in this report. 
 
17.2 To discount social distancing schemes 2 and 8. 
 
17.3 To close the following Issues:5915, 6545, 6642, 6710, 6928. 
 
17.4 To move Parish priorities to the A list as follows: 

 Cricklade #11-20-05 dropped kerbs 

 Water Eaton #11-20-06 gates/signs and road markings 
 
 

P
age 44



 
 

 
 
APPENDIX A: Briefing note to discuss the proposal for an experimental order to close the access in and out of Hayes Knoll Road 

 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING TEAM 

 

BRIEFING NOTE 

Subject Purton Crosslanes Junction Date: Sept 2020 

Prepared by Stephen Hind – Principal Engineer 

Ref Notes Action 

17.5 To move Parish priorities to the B list as follows: 

 Broad Town #15-09-20 Pye Lane pedestrian improvements 

 Lydiard Tregoz #11-19-08 Coped Hall 40 mph limit. 
 

17.6 To refer the following to the Minor Signage Scheme:  

 Latton #11-20-01 Vet Signs 

 Lydiard Tregoz #11-19-07 Flaxlands Lane signage 

 Tockenham #11-19-06 pedestrian access at C120 

 Tockenham #aa-19-05 pedestrian access at C130 

 Royal Wootton Bassett #11-19-01 cemetery signs 

 Clyffe Pypard #11-20-04 small animal signs 
 
 

P
age 45



 
 

1 

 

 

2 

 

Introduction 

Despite low cost attempts at safety work being carried out at the junction, Crosslanes has been raised as a point of concern by 

local

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  25 November 2020 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chair) and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to this on-line meeting of the RWB&C  Area 
Board. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves. 
 
 

29   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mollie Groom. 
 

30   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30 September 2020 
were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32   Impact of Covid-19 upon RWB&C community area 

 Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager outlined the current status 
of the area, based upon community discussions held as part of the last area 
board meeting and at other community meetings since. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Food Poverty, IT Poverty, Fuel Poverty 
 

 Access to Education and Training 
 

 Access to Transport 
 

 Access to Social & Cultural activities (to counter social isolation and 
loneliness) 

 

 Ongoing support of vulnerable individuals and families 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

 Promotion of local business 
 

 Monitor priorities and actions that emerge 
 

 Keeping the conversations going at future community meetings 
 
 

33   Innovating through COVID-19 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell introduced various speakers who gave a flavour of their  
group/organisation’s experiences during the pandemic throughout the RWB&C 
community area. 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager Wayne 
Presley  
 

 Risk Assessed approach to ‘Safe & Well’ 
 

 Many firefighters were highly trained emergency response drivers and 

had supported the NHS in the driving of Ambulances 

 

 Staff had also worked with other partners across the Service area to 

provide food for those in need, face fit testing for those needing to wear 

masks and mortuary support roles when this was sadly needed 

 

 Going forward using Teams meetings more – saving resources and 
wasted time 

 

 Good work being carried out with the SW resilience group 
 

 Fire stations – no plans to close any at the present time 
 
 
Local business – Daniel Howe (Dan’s Deli) 
 

 During lockdown the business went on-line doing cheese tasting videos 
 

 The need to re-invent the businesses retail offering and start on-line 
interactions with customers 

 

 That the virtual cheese tasting sessions had been really well attended – a 
big following had built up 

 

 Future collaborations with other businesses, doing beer and cheese 
tasting with a cheese race also planned 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 
 
Tinkers Lane Surgery – Robin Noel - slide 
 

 That radical changes had to be brought in very quickly due to the 
lockdown 

 

 That by and large, people were now buying into the wearing of masks  
 

 That community nurses and practice nurses were now doing home visits 
to spread the load 

 

 That virtual meeting technology was being used very effectively for many 
uses throughout the practice 

 

 That drive/walk through clinics had been a great success 
 
 
Library – Alison Kileen  
 

 Delivering the library service in new and innovative models in line with 
government restrictions 

 

 Onsite services - bookable public computer access, book browsing and 
signposting to essential council and partner services 

 

 Digital services – enhanced offer including eLending, online activities and 
social media 

 

 August to end of October library users had made 39,892 visits to libraries, 
with 6,301 computer bookings and borrowed 128,349 books  

 

 That the Library offer focused to continue supporting loneliness, support 
mental health and children’s learning and digital access 

 

 Planning to move libraries back to a browsing model where possible 
when lockdown ends on 2 December 

 
 
Local Area Coordinator – Francis Barrone  
 

 Business as usual with 40 plus people currently being sign posted to help 
 

 Many of the people have been helped on-line due to the covid restrictions 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 Lots of Whatsapp and social media use going on 
 

 When the guidelines change It will be back to face to face meetings 
where applicable 

 

 That virtual meeting platforms had been really good way for connecting 
up people 

 

 Lots of different challenges that people were facing during the pandemic, 
that getting people together in virtual groups had been wonderful for self 
esteem etc  

 

 That collaboration was key to local area coordination – very diverse and 
varied 

 
 
Children’s Centre, supporting families – Deb Skelton - slide 
 

 Developing Online interventions – adapting all delivery of services to be 
digitally delivered 

 

 Helping users to use the new technology 
 

 That lots of staff training was now being delivered virtually – staff and 
services changing to an on-line service delivery 

  

 That Facebook followers had increased massively 
 

 That community partners had been brilliant to work with during the 
pandemic 

 
 
Rise Youth, Supporting Young People – Danielle Blake – 
 

 Issues for families during the pandemic with home schooling challenges, 
parental conflicts, domestic abuse, mental health and loneliness issues, 
parenting difficulties and money worries 

 

 Outreach Support with tailored virtual methods and Dad’s more involved 
 

 Face to face visits outside 
  

 Covid secure home visits 
  

 That the centre was open – safe space 
  

 Support calls “Funded 2yr olds” and vulnerable children 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 

 Delivery of resource, activity packs, food and nappies etc 
 

 Interventions now being delivered virtually, including, child development, 
parenting courses, breastfeeding support group, domestic abuse 
awareness, and new parent courses 

 
Detached youth services 
 

 Working together with local partners such as Town councils, Police and 
the CEMS, ensuring that the youth work was delivered in the correct 
areas and was focused on the wellbeing of the young people 

 Offering young people a listening ear, asking them how they are?  
           What support would you like? 
 

 Engage all the young people we meet to offer a listening ear and 
signposting to other services as needed. Offering a safe space where 
young people are.  

 

 That good outreach work had been carried out during the pandemic 
 
 
Army Welfare Service – Amy Dallimore  
 

 Upping our game using social media platforms, delivering targeted and 
universal provision via Zoom to service families in Lyneham and wider 
SW area since May 2020 

 

 That the Community Centre should be reopening in the near future 
 

 Looking to set up an Adult support group at Lyneham 
 
Cllr Bucknell felt that there had been lots of great connectivity coming through 
from all the presenters, thanks to everyone for sharing your experiences. 
 

34   Town and Parish Council Covid-19 Experiences 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell advised that that the Area Board was keen that the Town 
and Parish Councils share their experiences and update the Area Board as to 
what has worked for them during the pandemic. 
 

35   Grant Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme as follows: 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

Decision 
Allsorts Pre-school & Nursery awarded £2,953 for Wheelchair Access 
ramps and Fire Exits 
 
Decision 
Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network awarded £934.80 for Second 
hand uniform initiative 
 
Decision 
The Friends of Lydiard Park awarded £1,000 for Lydiard Tregoze Grave 
Matters Digital local history project 
 
 
To note the allocation of funds and adjustments of previous projects supported 
under delegated authority: 
 

The Rise Trust awarded £320 for Pop-up Youth Engagement sessions in 

Lyneham, during the half term period, October 2020  

 

36   Police & Crime Update 

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner gave a brief presentation. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That both the Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner had remained in 
post for a further 12 months due to the pandemic. 

 

 That an updated police & crime plan and annual report had now been 
produced. 

 

 Operation Uplift - the national announcement of a further 20,000 police 
officers to be achieved by March 2023. The police service had been 
asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by March 2020, rising to 6,000 
extra officers by March 2021. 
 

 Policing during the pandemic - The Government had provided the police 
service with additional powers to police regulations issued because of the 
pandemic. The detail of these powers had changed on a number of 
occasions, Wiltshire Police followed the College of Policing guidance to 
Engage, Explain and Encourage, only Enforcing as a last resort. 

 

 All Fixed Penalty Notices issued were scrutinised both for correct use of 
the legal powers and for proportionality. Wiltshire had led the way in the 
latter, and in the transparency it demonstrated in reporting this. Only a 
small proportion of the FPNs had been rescinded 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
 
Inspector Doug Downing outlined the written Police update contained in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner and Inspector Downing for their 
updates.    
  

37   Community Area Transport Group Update 

  
The following decisions and updates contained in the report dated 7 October 
2020 were noted by the Area Board: 
 

• To discount social distancing schemes 2 and 8.  
 

• To close the following Issues:5915, 6545, 6642, 6710, 6928.  
 

• To move Parish priorities to the A list as follows: Cricklade #11-20-05 
dropped kerbs Water Eaton #11-20-06 gates/signs and road markings 

  
• To move Parish priorities to the B list as follows: Broad Town #15-09-20; 

Pye Lane pedestrian improvements; Lydiard Tregoz #11-19-08; Coped 
Hall 40 mph limit.  

 
• To refer the following to the Minor Signage Scheme: Latton #11-20-01 Vet 

Signs; Lydiard Tregoz #11-19-07; Flaxlands Lane signage; Tockenham 
#11-19-06 pedestrian access at C120; Tockenham #aa-19-05 pedestrian 
access at C130; Royal Wootton Bassett #11-19-01 cemetery signs; Clyffe 
Pypard #11-20-04 small animal signs. 
 
 

In addition the Area Board was asked to make a formal decision about the 
progress of this issue: 
 
Issue 5083 PURTON:  
 
Submitted 10/01/2017 Road priorities at Tadpole Lane, B4533 and the C70 
 
There was a lengthy discussion about the progression of this issue. For some it 
felt that an experimental order to close the access was a good idea, for others it 
did not. 

  
The CATG had been trying to find a solution for at least 4 years and the chair 
suggested it should be sent to the Area Board for a decision whether to progress 
with an experimental order for 12 months. 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

It was felt important that the Area Board was also informed of the maximum cost 
likely to be incurred. Provide a figure for 12-month trial period.  
 
Highways officers have reported that a 12 month experimental order would cost 
£15,000 
 
Note: Cllr Bob Jones was not happy with the proposal, and advised that  
Cricklade Town Council were not supportive of the proposal  
 

38   Written Partner Updates 

 The follwing written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Cricklade Town Council 
 

 Purton Parish Council 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network 
 

39   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board would be held 
on Wednesday 10 March 2021. 
 


